of US$300,000,000 in cash and shares as follows: 

(a) US$50,000,000 paid in cash prorated over five (5) years, commencing on the second anniversary of the 

date of Closing the RTO Transaction. 

(b) An aggregate of 158,227,848 post-Consolidation shares  in Cabo, which represents two thousand one 

hundred and ten (2,110) post-Consolidation shares for each one (1) issued and outstanding shares of 

Tengri Resources Pte held by Phoenix (the “Exchange Ratio”), which shares represent 100% of the issued 

and outstanding shares of Tengri Resources Pte.  The deemed share value of the RTO Transaction being